

## **Noxious Weed Notice**

## Village of Marathon City, Marathon County, WI

Notice is hereby given to each person who owns, occupies or control land in the Village of Marathon City, Marathon County, WI, to destroy all noxious weeds on such property before the plants bloom. In accordance with the Wisconsin State Statute 66.0407 noxious weeds are as follows: Canada Thistle, Leafy Spurge, and field bindweed (creeping Jenny) and any other weed as described in the Marathon City Code of Ordinances Section 8.1.2 (A)(1). All weeds and grass shall be kept cut to a height of not to exceed eight inches and shall be controlled at such time and in such manner as will prevent such plants from maturing to the bloom or flower stage.

If any owner or occupant fails to cut or otherwise properly destroy in due season and as provided in Section 8.1.2 of the Municipal Code any such weeds, the Clerk shall cause a written notice to be served upon the owner or occupant of such real estate, which notice shall notify such owner or occupant that unless such weeds are cut or otherwise properly destroyed within five days of service of said notice, the Village will cause such weeds to be cut or otherwise destroyed and the expense included in the taxes to be collected on such real estate.

Village of Marathon City
Andrew R Kurtz, Administrator / Clerk